Master Trust AUM ($m) 55,427   55,244 54,023 54,023
New Zealand Wealth Management AUM ($m) 10,789   10,205 10,459 10,459
Total AUM ($b)6 134.5 129.4 130.0 130.0
Controllable costs (pre-tax) and cost ratios
Controllable costs - excluding discontinued operations ($m) 362 360 397 757
Cost to income ratio - excluding discontinued operations 66.2% 68.6% 74.5% 71.6%
Staff numbers
Total staff numbers7,8 2,976 3,260 3,000 3,000
Exchange rates
AUD/NZD - closing 1.0865 1.1060 1.0723 1.0723
AUD/NZD - average 1.0797 1.0842 1.1036 1.0930

1  Number of shares has not been adjusted to remove treasury shares.
2  No ordinary dividends were declared for the 1H 22 period.
3  Franking rate is the franking applicable to the dividend for that year.
4  244,539,565 shares were repurchased and subsequently cancelled in 1H 23 as part of the announced on-market share buyback.
5  Net cashflows exclude pension payments.
6  Excludes $2.3bn of external discontinued AUM previously reported as WM Other AUM.
7  FTE numbers for 1H 22, 2H 22 and FY 22 have been restated to reflect the sale of AMP Capital businesses and the sale of SuperConcepts.
8  1H 23 FTE numbers impacted by the recent acquisition of enable.me.

AMP Bank

Profit and loss ($m) 1H 23 1H 22 2H 22 FY 22
% 1H 23/

1H 22
Interest income 687 340 544 884 102.1
Interest expense (487) (164) (338) (502) (197.0)
Net interest income 200 176 206 382 13.6
Fee and other income1 9 8 7 15 12.5
Total revenue 209 184 213 397 13.6
Variable costs

Brokerage and commissions (36) (35) (35) (70) (2.9)
Loan impairment expense (3) - (3) (3) n/a
Other variable costs (21) (19) (23) (42) (10.5)

Total variable costs (60) (54) (61) (115) (11.1)
Gross profit 149 130 152 282 14.6
Total controllable costs (67) (64) (71) (135) (4.7)
EBIT  82 66 81 147 24.2
Tax expense (25) (20) (24) (44) (25.0)
NPAT 57 46 57 103 23.9

Ratios and other data
Return on capital 9.8% 8.5% 10.1% 9.3% n/a
Bank total capital resources ($m)2 1,186 1,087 1,159 1,159 9.1
Risk weighted assets ($m) 9,778 9,065 9,604 9,604 7.9
Capital Adequacy Ratio 17.7% 15.9% 17.8% 17.8% n/a
Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio 10.4% 10.4% 10.5% 10.5% n/a
Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) 126% 143% 152% 152% n/a
Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR)3 134% 143% 138% 138% n/a
Net interest margin (over average interest earning assets) 1.39% 1.32% 1.44% 1.38% n/a
Residential mortgage growth vs system 1.11x 1.15x 2.68x 1.81x n/a
Channel origination (broker %) - residential 94% 92% 83% 87% n/a